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This report, which includes unaudited information through the fourth month of fiscal year 2025, is prepared by 
the Department of Financial Services as a summary of revenues and expenses for all County operating funds. 
The primary purpose of this monthly report is to provide timely information regarding year-to-date financial 
performance.   
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2026 Budget Preparation 
Departments and agencies submitted their capital budget requests, including capital technology budgets and 
Capital Improvement Plan budgets in April. The Capital Review Committee will consider requests in June and will 
then make a recommendation to the Chairwoman for projects to include in the 2026-2031 Capital Improvement 
Plan. 
 
Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting 
Gwinnett County’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2023, was awarded 
the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting by the Government Finance Officers 
Association of the United States and Canada. The Certificate of Achievement is the highest form of recognition 
for excellence in state and local government financial reporting. To be awarded a Certificate of Achievement, a 
government must publish an easily readable and efficiently organized annual comprehensive financial report. 
This report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting principles and applicable legal requirements. 
Gwinnett County has received this award for 43 years. 
 
Assessment Notices 
The Gwinnett County Board of Assessors will mail Annual Notices of Assessment for residential and commercial 
real property as well as for personal property such as boats, airplanes, and business equipment on May 23, 2025. 
Legislation in 2025 created a new standardized state-wide assessment notice that now includes estimated 
rollback rates for the cities, school board, and county for the current tax year. The estimated rollback rate is 
defined as the current year’s estimated millage rate for general maintenance and operations minus the millage 
equivalent of the total net assessed value added by reassessments. The annual Notice of Assessment is not a 
tax bill. The actual tax bills, which will be due in the fall, will be based on tax rates set by the Board of 
Commissioners, the cities, and the Board of Education later this year. Property owners will have 45 days from the 
date of the notice to appeal their values if they choose to do so.  For information about the appeals process, visit 
www.gwinnett-assessor.com. 
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The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenses not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, community services, 
transportation, and elections. 
 
The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can be 
found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major revenue category in the General 
Fund.  One of the main sources of revenue in this category is the commissions received by the County related to 
property taxes. 
    

 
 
 
As seen in the chart, last year there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due 
date of October 15, 2024. January receipts were much lower than in other months. This is because most of 
January’s collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services 
through April are up approximately $655,000, or 13 percent, when compared to the same time last year.  This is 
primarily due to a rise in civil court case filings and an increase in school and youth summer programs.  
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Sheriff expenses are approximately $2.6 million higher compared to last year, primarily due to fewer vacancies 
and higher salaries. Vacant positions decreased from 301 in 2024 to 257 in 2025. The increase in expenses is 
partially offset by reduced professional services expenses after completing the inmate transport contract in 
March of 2024. However, they are under budget by approximately $11.3 million, or 19 percent, due to personnel 
vacancies and inmate medical expenses which are paid in arrears.  
 
Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $432,000 lower in comparison to 2024. This is primarily due to a 
planned decrease in contributions to local transit.   
 
Judiciary expenses are approximately $1.2 million higher than last year, primarily due to increases in personnel 
costs, professional services, and indigent defense attorney fees. However, they are under budget by 
approximately $2.4 million, or 13 percent, primarily due to personnel vacancies, which have increased from 149 
vacant positions in 2024 to 157 in 2025. 
 
Community Services Subsidies are approximately $935,000 higher than last year, primarily due to increases to 
subsidies, including Libraries, Board of Health, and Homelessness Prevention. The rest of the increase is due to 
the timing of payments made to other agencies. However, they are under budget by approximately $3.0 million 
due to the timing of this year’s quarterly payment schedule. 
 
Clerk of Court expenses are approximately $945,000 higher than last year, primarily due to the timing of 
professional service contracts, personnel costs, and supplier invoices for license support agreements. The 
increase in personnel costs is related to reduced vacancies, pay-for-performance, market adjustments, and new 
positions. There are five fewer vacant positions this year compared to last year.   
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Voter Registrations and Elections expenses are approximately $3.1 million lower in comparison to 2024 
following the conclusion of the 2024 general elections. Additionally, they are under budget by approximately $1.9 
million, or 42 percent, due to the Georgia Public Service Commissioner special elections, which will be held later 
this year. 
 
Communications has no current year expenses due to the transition of the Community Outreach Division to 
Community Services as of January 2025. 
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County. 

 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. When compared to the same time last year, 
Licenses and Permits revenue is up approximately $676,000. This increase is the result of needed changes in the 
fee schedule and to comply with 2024 legislation, adjusting new construction fixed cost per square foot to a 
valuation cost method.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville.  The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further  
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. Year-to-date Charges for Services revenue stayed 
consistent when compared to the same time last year. 
 

 
 
Fire and Emergency Services expenses are approximately $6.3 million higher than last year, primarily due to  
fewer vacancies and higher salaries. Vacant positions decreased from 145 in 2024 to 48 in 2025. 
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Mulberry, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. Fines and Forfeitures revenue through April is down approximately $353,000, or 
13 percent, compared to the same period last year. This is primarily due to a decrease in collections from the 
success of the school zone automated speed detection program, which shows drivers are being more cautious. 

 

 
 
Police Services expenses are approximately $7.7 million, or 14 percent, higher than the prior year primarily due to 
increased personnel costs related to reduced vacancies, pay-for-performance, and market adjustments. Vacant 
positions decreased from 256 positions in 2024 to 228 positions in 2025. Additionally, expenses are higher than 
the prior year due to the timing of the license support agreement for body cameras. However, Police is under 
budget by approximately $7.6 million due to personnel vacancies. 
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   
 

   
 
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are down slightly, $73,000, compared to last year. This 
is primarily attributable to a decline in Contributions and Donations revenue associated with the reduced 
issuance of water meter permits. However, as of January 2025, water and sewer rates increased by 4.5%, which 
will increase revenue as the year progresses. 
 
Year-to-date, Water and Sewer Operating Fund expenses are up approximately $7.6 million, or 5 percent, 
compared to last year. The increase is primarily due to an increase in capital contributions. However, expenses in 
the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $7.6 million under budget primarily due to 
underutilization in areas such as professional services, industrial repairs, and personnel services. 
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments: 
Communications, County Administration (excluding Gwinnett Clean & Beautiful, Internal Audit, and Voter 
Registrations and Elections), Financial Services (excluding the Tax Assessor), Human Resources, Information 
Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 
funds receiving benefits. 

 

Information Technology Services expenses for April are up approximately $2.6 million, or 15 percent, compared 
to last year. This is primarily due to increased costs of license and support agreements and personnel. However, 
expenses are approximately $7.1 million under budget. This variance is primarily attributable to lower expenses 
in areas such as license and support agreements, technological outsourced services, and computer supplies, 
which are expected to increase later in the year.   
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year. Therefore, the funds that are 
primarily supported by property taxes will show revenues below budget until then. Those funds are General, 
Development & Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some 
special assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, 
Street Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 
 

The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. The chart shows most 
property taxes were collected around the due date of October 15, 2024. Please note that January has lower 
receipts than other months, and its bars are barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for 
the prior year’s property taxes and are recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes through April are up 
approximately $1.1 million when compared to the same time last year mainly due to settling 2024 property 
assessment appeals.  
 
Tax Digest Adjustment 
In April, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net increase of 
approximately $9.7 million for tax years 2017 through 2024. These adjustments include a net decrease of 
approximately $2.0 million in real property assessed values and a net increase of approximately $11.7 million in 
personal property assessed values. The majority of the adjustments are from appeal resolutions and personal 
property audits, which were partially offset by corrections to properties initially classified as taxable and later 
determined to be exempt. 
 
Risk Management Fund  
The Risk Management Fund is showing appropriations at 43% of budget as of the date of this report. This is 
expected and is due to annual insurance premiums that are paid in February. As the year progresses, monthly 
charges to other funds will increase revenue. 
 
Investment Income  
Short-term interest rates dropped late in 2024 due to rate cuts by the Federal Reserve Bank, so funds that have a 
shorter investment horizon saw a decrease in investment revenue, while those that have a longer investment 
horizon saw year-over-year revenue growth. Some funds also saw an impact to investment revenue due to a 
decrease in total available cash to invest. Across all funds, investment revenue is down $1.7 million year-over-
year. However, year-to-date revenue is trending ahead of budget because rate cuts were anticipated and were 
incorporated into 2025 budgets. 
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

- 27,435 

Total: Charges for Services - 27,435 

27,435              - 27,435 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

- 8,864 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - February 
2025

- 4,034 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

- 205 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - April 2025

15,852 15,852 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 15,852 28,955 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. January 
2025 Correction

- (8,864) 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. February 
2025 Correction

- (4,034) 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

- (205) 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - April 2025

(15,852) (15,852)

Total: Use of Fund Balance (15,852) (28,955)

- - - 

Use of Fund Balance 31,718                (28,955)             2,763 

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 4/30/2025

DA Special State Fund (083)
Fines and Forfeitures - 28,955 28,955              

Total: DA Special State Fund

Total: Street Lighting Fund

Street Lighting Fund (002)
Charges for Services 9,600,000          - 27,435              

59



 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               3,052                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               49,295                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

29,401                    29,401                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 29,401                    81,748                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (3,052)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               (49,295)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

(29,401)                  (29,401)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance (29,401)                  (81,748)                  

-                         -                               -                               

Fines and Forfeitures -                           
Police Special Justice Fund (070)

81,748              81,748                 

Total: Police Justice Fund

(81,748)             252,383               Use of Fund Balance 334,131             
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               13,361                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               3,162                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               100                         

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

28,065                    28,065                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

2,100                      2,100                      

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 30,165                    46,788                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (13,361)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               (3,162)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               (100)                        

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

(30,165)                  (30,165)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance (30,165)                  (46,788)                  

-                         -                               -                               

Police Special State Fund (072)
Fines and Forfeitures -                           46,788                 46,788              

Total: Police Special State Fund

Use of Fund Balance 140,700             (46,788)             93,912                 
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               49,565                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               185,631                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - April 2025

45,037                    45,037                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 45,037                    280,233                 

280,233            45,037                    280,233                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               1,841                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

-                               510                         

Total: Fines and Forfeitures -                               2,351                      

2,351                -                               2,351                      
310,019           45,037                   310,019                 Total Revenue Budget Adjustments

Fines and Forfeitures -                           280,233               

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures -                           

280,233            

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund
Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

2,351                -                            

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget 

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

- 1,125,000               

Indigent Defense - Remaining FY Reserves 
Transfer - Juvenile Court

- 1,215,000               

Total: Juvenile Court - 2,340,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

- 6,000,000               

Indigent Defense - Total FY Reserves Budget 
Transfer Administrative Office of the Courts 
(AOC).

- 6,375,000               

Total: Judiciary -               12,375,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

- 285,000 

 Total: Probate Court - 285,000 
NNon-Departmental:

GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

(113,004) (113,004)

Total: Contingency (113,004) (113,004)
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

- (7,410,000)              

Remaining FY Reserves Transfer - Juvenile 
Court

- (1,215,000)              

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer 
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC).

- (6,375,000)              

 Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense -             (15,000,000)
GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

113,004 113,004 

Total: Other Miscellaneous 113,004 113,004 
Total: Non-Departmental -             (15,000,000)

- - -

1,957,996            2,071,000              Contingency

- Reserves - Indigent Defense 15,000,000            

243,004               130,000Other Miscellaneous

12,375,000             

Probate Court 5,115,335              5,400,335            

Judiciary 40,449,669            52,824,669         

Total: General Fund

285,000 

(113,004)

113,004 

(15,000,000)            

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 4/30/2025

General Fund (001)
Juvenile Court 7,866,919              10,206,919         2,340,000               
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget 

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 
Police Services District Fund (106)

Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                190,000                   

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                190,000                   

Total: Recorder's Court                                  -                    380,000 
Non-Departmental:

GCID 20250296: RP039-24, provision and 
implementation of a subsidy/subrecipient audit 
plan and professional services on an annual 
contract (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026), 
to Deloitte Consulting, LLP, base amount 
$131,400.00. Contract to follow award. Subject 
to approval as to form by the 
Law Department. This contract is funded 13% 
by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development.

1,314                       1,314                       

Total: Other Miscellaneous                         1,314                         1,314 
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                (190,000)                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                (190,000)                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer (1,314)                      (1,314)                      

Total: Non-Departmental Police                       (1,314)                   (381,314)
Total: Non-Departmental                                  -                   (380,000)

-                                -                                -                                

1,314                   

Total: Police Services District Fund

(381,314)                 

2,385,708              2,765,708            

Non-Departmental Police 7,251,791              6,870,477            

Recorder's Court

Other Miscellaneous -                               

380,000                   

1,314                       
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget 

April 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 
Street Lighting Fund (002)

GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                                27,435                     

Total: Transportation -                                27,435                     
27,435                     -                                27,435                     

DA Special State Fund (083)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                8,864                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                                4,034                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025 Correction

-                                (8,864)                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025  Correction

-                                (4,034)                      

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                                -                                
-                                -                                -                                

Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  January 
2025

-                                49,565                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  March 2025

-                                185,631                   

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  April 2025

45,037                     45,037                     

Total: Sheriff Special Justice 45,037                     280,233                   
280,233                   45,037                     280,233                   

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                1,841                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 2025

-                                510                          

Total: Sheriff Special State -                                2,351                       
2,351                       -                                2,351                       

310,019$              45,037$                 310,019$              Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

Contribution to Fund Balance -                               

Total: DA Special State Fund

Sheriff 70,000                    72,351                 2,351                       

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

10,363,833            10,391,268         Transportation

Sheriff 350,000                 630,233               

Total: Street Lighting Fund 

280,233                   

27,435                     

-                                

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund
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